YPO .

Decision No. 66759

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY for an order of the Commission authorizing) applicant to increase its present rates and charges for natural gas service in the manner and to the extent herein set forth.))) Application No. 36635))
In the Matter of the Application of PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY for authority, among other things, to remove the \$2.00 ceiling from the fuel oil escalator clause in certain of its interruptible gas rate tariff schedules.)))) Application No. 38663)))
In the Matter of the Application of PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, a corporation, for an order granting, among other things, authority to increase certain of its rates and charges for natural gas to offset an increase in the cost of gas purchased from the El Paso Natural Gas Company.))) Application No. 40926
(Gas) In the Matter of the Application of FACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY for authority, among other things, to increase its rates and charges for gas service. (Gas)	Application No. 42225

ORDER RELIEVING APPLICANT HENCEFORTH FROM FILING CERTAIN REPORTS

Pacific Gas and Electric Company has been filing certain reports with this Commission showing the increase in revenues realized from offset gas rates and the increase in cost of out-ofstate gas pursuant to requirements specified in the following decisions:

Ordering Paragraph	Decision No.	Date	Application No.
9	51360	April 19, 1955	36635
2.e.	55998	December 17, 1957	38668
2.e.	58791	July 21, 1959	40926
2.e.	60587	August 18, 1960	42225

A. 36635, et al. YPO

With the recent settlement of rate proceedings of El Paso Natural Gas Company and the filing of rate reductions and refund plans by Pacific Gas and Electric Company pursuant to Commission orders, the reports specified above will serve no further useful purpose and should be discontinued.

IT IS ORDERED that Pacific Gas and Electric Company hereby is relieved henceforth from filing the reports specified in the ordering paragraphs of the respective decisions set forth above.

The effective date of this order shall be the date hereof. Dated at <u>San Francisco</u>, California, this <u>Jul</u> day of <u>FEBRUARY</u>, 1964.

Halliam Le dent

Commissioner Peter E. Mitchell, being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.